



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1749 of 1990**

Keshav Prasad

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Indra Deo Mishra, Shri Ram  
(Rawat)

Counsel for Respondent(s) :

---

**Court No. - 45**

**HON'BLE RAJIV GUPTA, J.  
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

1. List has been revised. No one has appeared on behalf of the appellant to press this appeal, however, learned AGA for the State is present.

2. Letailable warrants be issued against the appellant- Keshav Prasad through Chief Judicial Magistrate, Prayagraj returnable within three weeks.

3. In case, the appellant appears or is brought before the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Prayagraj and applies for bail, he may be released on bail on furnishing a personal bond and two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Prayagraj with an undertaking that he will appear before this Court either personally or through his counsel on the next date fixed, so that the appeal is finally heard and decided.

4. List this appeal on 20.01.2026.

**December 17, 2025**

Nadim

**(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Rajiv Gupta,J.)**